

John Meyer
MT Bar No. 11206
COTTONWOOD ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 412 Bozeman, MT 59771
John@cottonwoodlaw.org
406.546.0149

F. Aaron Rains
MT Bar No. 60953850
1925 Monroe Ave. Butte, MT, 59701
f.aaronrains@gmail.com
406.241.3610

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BUTTE DIVISION

COTTONWOOD
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

CH SP ACQUISITION LLC d/b/a
SPANISH PEAKS MOUNTAIN
CLUB; LONE MOUNTAIN LAND
COMPANY,

Defendants.

2:23-cv-00028-BMM

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Clean Water Act.....	3
II. Injunction Standard.....	5
III. Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
IV. Cottonwood will continue to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of injunctive relief.....	8
V. The Balance of Harms Favor Injunctive Relief.....	10
VI. The Public Interest Favors Injunctive Relief	10
VII. No Bond Should be Required.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1: MT DEQ Email.....	1
Exhibit 2: DEQ 303(d) List.....	2, 9
Exhibit 3: Glibert Isotopic liability Report.....	2, 7, 9, 10
Exhibit 4: Glibert Damages Report.....	2, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Bell South Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill. and Mich.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	4, 7
<i>Cty. of Maui, Haw. v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	4, 7
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Emvtl. Prot. Agency v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emvtl. Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6
<i>Friends of Pinto Creek v. U.S. Emvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 10

Garcia v. Google, Inc.,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....8

Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui,
886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....4

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981).....11

Morgan v. Walter,
728 F. Supp. 1483, (D. Idaho 1989).....12

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....6

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Coston,
773 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1985).....6

Or. State Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.,
374 F. Supp. 2d 902 (D. Or. 2005).....12

Pa. Envtl. Def. Found. v. Bellefonte Bourough,
718 F. Supp. 431 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....11

People ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Taboe Reg’l Planning,
766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985).....11

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Cruise Terminals of Am., LLC,
216 F.Supp.3d 1198 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....4

Republic of the Phil. v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....6

Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.,
813 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1987).....4

Sierra Club v. Whitman,
268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barecelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....6, 10, 11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 8, 11

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Clean Water Act (33 USC §§ 1251-1387)..... *passim*
